As there is no active market for the guided media telecom channels and similar assets, the Group
derived the fair value of the assets using a cost approach. The cost approach uses data from internal
information sources and the results of analytical reviews of the Russian market for similar assets.
Market data was obtained from various published sources, such as catalogues, statistical
reports, etc., as well as from suppliers of similar assets in Russia.

The key assumptions used are the useful lives of the assets ranging from 20 to 30 years, cost of
one kilometer of fiber-optic lines construction based on the Group’s tender offers ranging from
335 to 880 thousand Rubles, construction prices and real estate prices published by Rosstat – the
Russian statistical agency, construction prices for fiber optic cables published by the U.S. Bureau
of Labor Statistics, and the Ruble/US dollar exchange rate published by the Central Bank of
Russia.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

The following reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions made independently, with all
other assumptions constant, would result in the following changes in the revalued amount:

Key assumption

Change in key
assumption

Change in the
revalued amount

Change in useful life by, years   +1/-1 +3,200/(3,500)
Change in fiber optic cable construction cost per 1 km by  +1%/-1% +0.77%/(0.77%)
Change in construction prices by   +1%/-1% +0.38%/(0.38%)
Change in real estate prices by   +1%/-1% +0.26%/(0.26%)
Change in fiber optic cable construction prices by   +1%/-1% +0.26%/(0.26%)
Change in Ruble/US dollar exchange rate by  +1%/-1% +0.26%/(0.26%)

MegaFon

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

28

3.1. Property and equipment (continued)

Capitalised borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying
asset during the construction phase that necessarily takes a substantial period of time are
capitalised as part of property and equipment until the asset is ready for use. All other borrowing
costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest, related
foreign exchange differences, and other costs that the Group incurs in connection with the

[…]

The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the
expected return on investment by AER’s investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing
borrowings AER is obliged to service. Investee-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual
beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated based on publicly available market data.

Cross-border and local market shares were derived from various sources, including Euromonitor
and Russian association of internet trade companies.

EBITDA margin is projected using results of peer e-commerce companies in developed and
developing markets.

The amount of the life-long additional investments was calculated based on public companies’
benchmarks. Local players in other countries invested about 25–50% of gross merchandise value
to achieve 10% of market share, thus AER may need additional investments of 33,500-77,500 to
remain competitive locally.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

The following reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions made independently, with all
other assumptions constant, would result in the following changes to the fair value of AER:

Key assumption
Change in key

assumption
Change in fair

value

Change in pre-tax discount rate by  +1 p.p./-1 p.p. (7.4%)/+8.6%
Change in cross-border market share by +1 p.p./-1 p.p. +4.4%/(4.4%)
Change in local market share by  +1 p.p./-1 p.p. (3.1%)/+3.1%
Change in EBITDA margin by 2026 by  +2 p.p./-2 p.p. +6.4%/(6.4%)
Change in life-long investments in marketing and other by +10%/-10% (3.9%)/+3.9%

MegaFon

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

40

3.4. Investments in associates and joint ventures (continued)

The reconciliation of summarised financial information of AER to the carrying amount of the
Group’s interest in AER is presented below:

 31 December
 2019

Assets
Non-current assets 19,919
Cash and cash equivalents  16,206
Other current assets 12,319
 48,444
Liabilities
Current financial liabilities  (6,784)
Other liabilities  (1,700)
  (8,484)

Total identifiable net assets 39,960

The Group’s share in AER 24.3%
The Group’s share of identifiable net assets of AER 9,710

[…]

When necessary the Group enters into cross-currency swap agreements. These derivative financial
instruments were used to limit exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates on certain
of the Group’s long-term debts denominated in foreign currencies (Note 3.5.4).

Overall, the share of Ruble loans and borrowings (including the effect of cross-currency swaps)
amounted to 100% as of 31 December 2019 (2018: 92%).

In accordance with the Group’s policies, the Group does not enter into any treasury management
transactions of a speculative nature.

MegaFon

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

74

5.5. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value and future cash flows of monetary assets and liabilities). The
Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in foreign
exchange rates

Effect on profit
before tax

Year ended 31 December 2019

US dollar +15% 104
US dollar -15% (104)
Euro +10% (3)
Euro -10% 3

Year ended 31 December 2018

US dollar +20% (353)
US dollar -20% 353
Euro +15% (242)
Euro -15% 242
HK dollars +20% 871
HK dollars -20% (871)

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Company.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its
operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including
deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments.

The Group deposits available cash in the Russian Federation with various banks which are rated